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Question: 228

Topic: Value of Collection Items
Hansard Page: ECITA 29

Senator Lundy asked: 

Can you confirm that any purchase for the collection of any item of over $100,000 in value must be submitted to the Council for consideration?
Answer: 

Although there are no formal requirements to seek Council approval to acquire objects at any value, it is considered good governance to keep the Council members informed about any significant acquisitions, especially those likely to exceed $100,000. This action happened once in 2002 and has not occurred in 2003.
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Question: 229

Topic: Chairman’s use of departmental observer
Hansard Page: ECITA 34

Senator Lundy asked: 

I am talking about the chairman. We now have on record evidence that the chairman is using the departmental observer to provide advice on collections policy and exhibitions. That is what I think is improper, and I want an explanation.

Answer: 

At the National Museum’s Council meeting on 21 October 2003 the Chairman, 

the Hon Tony Staley, requested that a draft copy of the Council’s response to the Minister on the Review’s recommendations be sent to Dr Stretton (the departmental observer at the Council meeting) for comment. 
The departmental observer provides advice to the Museum Council on government process or procedure as necessary but not on matters which are the responsibility of the Director and the Council.
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Question: 230

Topic: National Museum of Australia, departmental correspondence
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Please provide the Committee with all correspondence between the National Museum and the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts since it commenced operation.

Answer: 

The National Museum would have insufficient staff resources to respond to this Question on Notice in a reasonable timeframe unless considerable additional outside resources were employed to assist in the task. 
In order to collate copies of the correspondence it would be necessary for the National Museum to check files created since 1980 when legislation establishing the Museum was enacted and operations commenced. 
Preliminary enquiries have identified 556 Council files and 41 general files that refer specifically to correspondence between the National Museum and the responsible departments over the last 23 years. However, under the National Museum’s filing procedures, correspondence to and from the department has been filed on the relevant subject matter files. This means that all the 18,450 files created between 1980 and 2003 would need to be manually checked. It is estimated that it would take 9225 staff hours to collate information from the initial file list. 
In addition, the scope of this question may be outside the terms of Senate Standing Order 26.5, which states that Committee requests need to relate to items concerning proposed expenditure.
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Question: 231

Topic: National Museum Council, departmental correspondence
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Please provide the Committee with all correspondence between the National Museum Council and the Department of Communications, Information Technology, since its establishment.

Answer: 

Refer to Question on Notice #230.
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Question: 232

Topic: Operating surplus

Written Question on Notice
Senator Lundy asked: 

It is noted that the Museum achieved an operating surplus of $3.9 million compared to last year’s operating deficit of $3.7 million. 

1.  What factors account for this surplus? 

2.  How was this surplus achieved, in light of the fact, that the Museum has a $3.7 million operating deficit last year?

Answer: 

1. Revenues increased by $ 6.3 million (or 9.6%)  between 2001/2 and 2002/3. Factors accounting for this increase include increases in revenue from Government, improved retail performance, exhibitions and other service revenue, interest on depreciation funds and a substantial rise in sponsorship and donations.

2.
The surplus was achieved by: 

· Increased revenues as outlined above

· Timing differentials related to different financial years for several projects e.g. the ex-hospice fit-out.
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Question: 233

Topic: Visitor numbers

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:  

It is noted that there was a decline in the number of visitors to the Museum’s temporary and permanent exhibitions from last year’s figures.

903,402 (2001-2002)  

825,049 (2002-2003)

1. What factors account for this decline?

2. Following the January bushfires in 2003, did the visitor numbers return to the levels recorded for previous years?

3. If not, what factors may have contributed to the extended decline in visitor numbers, for the aforementioned exhibitions, following the January bushfires? (p63 of NMA Annual Report)

Answer:

1. A classic pattern for new museums is high visitation in year one followed by a sharp downturn in year two, followed by a plateauing effect in year three and subsequent years as the museum finds its usual visitor level.

The National Museum experienced a typically high profile in its first year of operations  as once-only visitors came to satisfy their curiosity. A classic year two downturn was then experienced, during which repeat visitation was encouraged with the help of special programs, changing exhibitions, family activities and the like.

2. The NMA regained the previous year's visitation levels in June.

3. A generally poor Canberra tourism performance, combined with NMA's lingering 'second year syndrome', kept numbers low until June 2003. The blockbuster exhibition 'Mars and Beyond' also encouraged higher general visitation through the first six months of 2002, in contrast to the smaller scale exhibitions 'Cartoons' (until March 2003) and 'Rare Trades' (from June 2003). 

The following table compares NMA figures over two years (permanent exhibitions only) :
	
	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2002
	69,076
	38,509
	49,793
	56,307
	39,848
	37,708

	2003
	44,794
	24,878
	31,361
	40,233
	 32,610
	39,376

	Variation
	- 35%
	- 35%
	- 37%
	- 28%
	- 18%
	+ 4%


Visitation for all months since opening day in March 2001 is shown in the graph below:
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